uniform procurement and upkeep are the employee's, including the responsibility for 

replacing worn or ill-fitting uniform items. 

Section 6.02  Clothing Allowance 

A. Effective the first full pay period in July 2024, Deputy Sheriffs covered by this Agreement 

shall receive a clothing allowance of one thousand eight hundred dollars ($1,800.00) for the 

procurement, care and upkeep of clothing and leather goods.  This clothing allowance is not 

considered part of the employee's base pay, and will be paid in one (1) installment in July 

of each fiscal year covered by this Agreement.

[...]

hundred sixty (360) hours limit at the end of a leave year will automatically convert to new 

sick leave.  The Deputy Sheriff Comprehensive Pension Plan shall be amended to provide 

that new sick leave converted from annual leave under this subparagraph, up to a combined 

total for each officer of one thousand forty (1,040) hours of annual leave and this new sick 

leave, may be used to purchase pension credit at the rate of forty (40) hours for each month 

of pension credit. 

D. Employees covered by this agreement must use accumulated compensatory leave prior to

[...]

Section 6.09  Tec Pay 

A. Effective the first full pay period in July 2024, Deputy Sheriffs who are regularly and 

permanently assigned as members and alternates of the SST (not to exceed a total of thirty 

(30)) shall receive a supplemental payment of one thousand two hundred and sixty dollars 

($1,260.00); motor unit (not to exceed a total of ten (10)) shall receive a supplemental 

payment of nine hundred fifty dollars ($950.00); crisis negotiators (not to exceed a total of 

16), CDU (not to exceed a total of thirty (30) shall receive a supplemental payment of 

seven hundred thirty-five dollars ($735.00); and canine handlers (not to exceed a total nine 

(9)) shall receive a supplemental payment of one thousand four hundred seventy-five 

dollars ($1,475.00) per fiscal year. Deputy Sheriffs who are certified range instructors, and 

who utilize that certification in the performance of their duties, shall receive a supplemental 

payment in the amount of five hundred twenty-five dollars ($525.00) per fiscal year. 

B. Deputy Sheriffs who hold a Commercial Driver's License (CDL) and utilize it in the 

performance of their duties, shall receive a supplemental payment of six hundred fifty 

dollars ($650.00) per fiscal year. 

C. Effective the first full pay period in July 2024, Deputy Sheriffs assigned to the Witness

[...]

Protection Unit (not to exceed 18) shall receive a supplemental payment of nine hundred 

fifty dollars ($950.00) per fiscal year.  Deputy Sheriffs assigned to the Ceremonial Unit 

(not to exceed 8), who have completed one (1) year of service within such Unit, shall 

receive a supplemental payment of seven hundred thirty-five dollars ($735.00) per fiscal 

year.  Deputy Sheriffs who pass a conversational proficiency test and provide verifying 

certification as an interpreter, shall receive a supplemental payment of one thousand fifty 

dollars ($1,050.00) per fiscal year.  The conversational proficiency test will be given at 

least on an annual basis and notification of the test date announced at the beginning of each 

Fiscal Year.  Deputy Sheriffs who are certified in sign language, and selected by the 

Sheriff, will also receive a lump sum payment of one thousand fifty dollars ($1,050.00) per 

fiscal year. 

D. TEC Pay will not be paid to Deputy Sheriffs who are incapacitated and unable to perform 

the specialized service, or circumstances prevent them from performing the specialized 

services for a period of ten (10) or more working days.

[...]

Employees will pay one hundred 

percent (100%) of the cost of whichever option is chosen.  This benefit plan option is not 

available to retirees. 

K. Employees may contribute up to five thousand dollars ($5,000.00) in a dependent flexible 

spending account and up to two thousand five-hundred fifty dollars ($2,550.00) in a 

medical flexible spending account.  This benefit plan option is not available to retirees. 

L. The County shall contribute one hundred percent (100%) of the monthly premium for 

County basic life insurance (BLI) for each employee in the amount of two (2) times the

[...]

from the post-retirement increase fund, determined pursuant to paragraph 4.a., 

above, provided: 

1. Each eligible retiree and every Contingent Annuitant will receive the same 

dollar amount. 

2. Beginning in January 2000, the maximum increase provided shall not exceed 

one hundred twenty-five dollars ($125.00) per month. 

3. No increase shall be provided if the amount in the post-retirement increase fund 

is not sufficient to provide at least a ten-dollar ($10.00) benefit increase. 

d. Any amount in the "post-retirement increase fund" described in paragraph 4.a.